

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.2674 OF 2023

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. .. Petitioners
Versus
The New India Assurance and Co. Ltd. .. Respondent

.....
• Ms. M. S. Bane, AGP for State

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JANUARY 30, 2023

P.C.:

- 1.** Mentioned. Not on Board. Taken on Board.
- 2.** Heard Ms. Bane, learned AGP for State in Writ Petition (St.) No.2674 of 2023.
- 3.** Perused the praecipe dated 30.01.2023.
- 4.** The Writ Petition challenges the order passed in Appeal proceedings by the City Civil Court under the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act, 1971.
- 5.** The Petitioners are State of Maharashtra and Others. They have filed the present substantive Writ Petition challenging the impugned Order. By order dated 02.01.2023 the learned Trial Court has extended the stay against the impugned order in so far as it relates to eviction, for a period of four weeks i.e. till 30.01.2023 as submitted by Ms. Bane.
- 6.** In the meanwhile, considering the substantive challenge in the

Writ Petition, the said stay in so far as eviction is concerned shall stand extended till the present Writ Petition is heard for admission.

7. List the Writ Petition on **13th February, 2023** for Admission.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]