

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 1872 OF 2023**

State of Maharashtra and Ors. .. Petitioners
 Versus
 New India Assurance Co. Ltd. .. Respondent

-
- Mr. P. P. Kakade, G.P. a/w. Ms. M. S. Bane, AGP for Petitioners
 - Mr. V. Y. Sanglikar, Advocate for Respondent
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : FEBRUARY 27, 2023.

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Kakade, learned G.P.; Ms. Bane, learned AGP for Petitioners and Mr. Sanglikar, learned Advocate for Respondent.
2. Perused the orders dated 30.01.2023 and 13.02.2023.
3. Mr. Sanglikar at the outset has drawn my attention to paragraph Nos. 5 and 8 of the order dated 13.02.2023. In reply thereto, Ms. Bane has placed on record a letter dated 24.02.2023 issued by Deputy Secretary, State Government of Maharashtra, Co-operation, Marketing and Textile Department. It is clarified that if the amount of damages as directed by this Court is not deposited in this Court by the next date, the order dated 30.01.2023 shall automatically stand vacated.

4. At the request of Ms. Bane, two month's time is given to the Petitioners to deposit the amount.
5. Stand over to **24th April, 2023.**

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]