

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO.1872 OF 2023**  
**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4532 OF 2023**

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Petitioners

**Versus**

The New India Assurance Company Ltd. ...Respondent

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. S. Bane, AGP, for the Petitioner.*

*Mr. V.Y. Sanglikar a/w. Mr. Archana Gaware, for the Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : NOVEMBER 14, 2025**

**P. C. :**

1. Registry has not placed the papers before the Court.
2. Learned counsel for the parties submit that certain talks of settlement are going on between the parties.
3. List on 8<sup>th</sup> December, 2025 under the caption "for direction".

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**